The adoption of IFRS 9 had no impact on the comparative numbers in the consolidated statement of profit or loss,
consolidated statement of financial position, consolidated statement of changes in equity or the consolidated
statement of cash flows.

IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers (IFRS 15) was applied with an effective date of 1 January 2018. The
group has applied IFRS 15 in accordance with the fully retrospective transitional approach without using the practical
expedients for completed contracts in IFRS 15.C5 (d), but using the expedient in IFRS 15.C5 (a) and (b).

The amount of the adjustments for each financial statement line item affected by the application of IFRS 15 for the
current and prior years are illustrated below.

R’m

Restated#

Audited
31 December

2017

Impact on profit or loss
Revenue (149.2)

Bursaries1 (146.0)
Change in timing of recognition of enrolment fees2 (3.2)

Other operating expenses1 146.0
Taxation3 0.9

Decrease in profit for the year (2.3)

Decrease in earnings per share
Basic (cents) (0.4)
Diluted (cents) (0.4)

As previously
reported

IFRS 15
adjustments

As
restated

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at
1 January 2017

Deferred taxation3 94.1 (4.6) 89.5
Fees received in advance and deposits2 287.5 16.3 303.8
Retained earnings 1 196.3 (11.7) 1 184.6

Impact on assets, liabilities and equity as at
31 December 2017

Deferred taxation3 100.1 (5.5) 94.6
Fees received in advance and deposits2 411.8 19.5 431.3
Retained earnings 1 383.3 (14.0) 1 369.3

1	� The contract consideration for educational services vary due to bursaries and discounts awarded to students. These amounts are set off
against revenue as these are price concessions and therefore variable considerations. The amounts have been determined based on actual
bursaries and discounts awarded.

2	� The enrolment fee income for student registrations was previously recognised when received in compliance with the previous accounting
standard. As this is an administrative task and the promised service is the delivery of education, the enrolment fees have now been deferred
to the period over which the education services are performed.